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STAFF QUESTIONS

1. There’s a ot going on with this proposal. This house was initially built in 1952,
with additions in 1956, 1979 and 1996. Previous variances were granted in 1952,
1979 and 1995. Significant portions of the house are below the current minimum
floor elevation. Flooding did occur into the lower living space during the Sandy
storm, which did not reach 100 year storm prediction level. The entire existing
house is located in a FEMA engineers identified flood zone. And a sunroom
portion of it, closest to the water, is in a more impactful and more restrictively
regulated Velocity flood zone. Zoning Enforcement Officer Dave Keating has
provided the attached memo clarifying how the applicable flood zone regulations
are enforced. And that has determined how the project Legal Notice is described
with the variances involved for ZBA consideration.

2. 5 separate variance issues are involved within the flocd zone and zoning setbacks.
The construction of a foyer/ powder room, staircase, raised equipment platform,
reconstructed sunroom, and second floor balcony/walkway additions. The
Assessor determined appraised value of the existing house is $955,520. If the
construction cost of all of the proposed project work (determined by the Building
Official) exceeds $477,760 (50% of the appraised value) another ZBA variance
would be required to keep the existing features located below the minimum floor
elevation. That variance has not been requested. Is the applicant sure the project
cost will not exceed 50% of the house value?

3. Due to the sensitive nature of, and apparent controversy with, granting variances in
flood zones which may increase future property loss, this application was referred
to the State DEEP analyst for comment. The referral comments are attached.
Significant concern about the overall value of the project is cited. And the basic
recommendation is to hold on consideration of the requested variances until a more
definitive determination of the project value is determined. Does that indicate this
hearing should be Continued to a future meeting? September 16 is the next
scheduled meeting.

4. Regarding the construction of a foyer/powder room addition. This new entry area
space would be sizable at 430 square feet roughly 28" wide and 15 deep. Part of it
would be open above to a new master suite addition area. In addition to the foyer
and powder room it would have closets and connections to a new up and down
staircase and an existing bedroom. This addition is proposed to match the existing
house floor elevation of 13.0" above mean sea level. The minimum applicable
regulation floor elevation is 16.0°. An interesting argument is made that the 16.0 is




the result of the closer to the water back sunroom located in the V flood zone which
determines the whole house minimum elevation. And this subject foyer+ addition
is located in the less restrictive A flood zone portion that would normally have a
minimum 14.0 elevation. The argument is that if the sunroom was demolished that
would remove the house from the V zone standard and 14.0 would apply for this
addition. So, why not add a couple more steps up into this addition and at least
conform with the 14.0 minimum elevation? Considering the entry area size and
what it connects to, including a new up and down staircase, would there be any
significant problem stepping down from a slightly higher foyer into the existing
floor space?

A useful onsite demonstration has been provided. At the proposed entry foyer+
addition area, horizontal yellow tape has been installed depicting the existing and
proposed floor elevation of 13.0 and the regulation applied 16.0 and the possibly
applied 14.0 elevation levels.

. Regarding the construction of a new staircase in the flood zone. This is proposed
from the new entry elevation of 13.0' down to the existing lower level elevation of
9.8. Since this staircase provides access to and from lower living space it does not
qualify as a simple basement level entry space exempt from flood regulations and
the minimum floor elevation. Although it connects to a hallway and garage area
also, it serves significant living space and it is vulnerable to future flooding damage
loss. Since this staircase would replace an existing staircase, is it acceptable? If so,
should a flood insurance requirement be stipulated?

. Regarding the construction of a raised equipment platform. The existing platform
is in a house niche within the south side setback. There may be resulting echo
noise. The adjacent owner, Connor, does not object to the equipment change. The
Connor property is large at 3.2 acres and their existing house is about 200 away. So
a future division could result in another lot and house close to this equipment.
Considering the extent of the overall project could the equipment be relocated to a
conforming location? That could be within the entry court next to an existing
generator, or at the end of the northeast wing of the house on a new platform there.
The proposal is to raise the existing platform to meet the minimum flood elevation
and it would be enlarged to accommodate updated larger equipment. Some lattice
is currently around the equipment. If the proposal is acceptable should a
stipulation require sound deadening materials to be installed to reduce potential
negative effects to the neighboring property?

Regarding the reconstructed sunroom. The existing room is in the 40 rear setback
near the water, but no other houses. The proposal is to raise the walls with new
windows and replace a pitched roof with a flat deck and railings. Would that
increase or decrease volume in the setback? If acceptable are there any stipulations
that would be helpful, such as limits on lighting shining out toward the water?




9. Regarding the second floor balcony/walkway additions. This would provide
access from the new master bedroom suite across the back of the house to the
sunroom roof deck. It would be partially in the 40" setback. If acceptable are there
any stipulations that would be helpful, such as limits on lighting shining out
toward the water?

10. What equipment and/ or other features currently located below the minimum floor
elevation would be removed or lifted as part of the project to reduce future flood
loss?

11. Is flood insurance maintained on the property now? If any variances are acceptable

for the project should a routine flood advisory stipulation be included requiring the
maintenance of proper flood insurance at all times?

ZBA/SQ12 2020Fuller






Memorandum

TO; Robert Woodside

v/

FROM: David Keating, Zoning Enforcement Officer '\
RE: Minimum FEMA Standards and Darien Zoning Requirements
DATE: July 8, 2020

The Town of Darien has adopted Flood Damage Prevention provisions into Section 820 of the Darien
Zoning Regulations. The Darien regulations meet or exceed the minimum requirements of the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) as part of the National Flood Insurance Program. Local
requirements can exceed the minimum FEMA standards, but they cannot be less restrictive than the
minimum FEMA requirements. Applicants must adhere to both the FEMA requirements and the
Darien requirements, and if/when there is a difference, the applicants must comply with the more
restrictive requirement.  Similarly, if a structure is located in more than one flood hazard zone, for
regulatory and insurance purposes, the entire structure is considered to be in the more restrictive of
those flood zones.

The Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) show various areas that the engineers have calculated are at a
high risk of flooding, and thus structures and development in those areas are regulated to protect life
and property. The most common regulated flood hazard area is Zone A, which has been calculated to
have a 1% chance of flooding in any given year (formerly referred to as a 100 year design storm). One
of the FEMA minimum requirements is that the top surface of any new floor space being created in a
Zone A special flood hazard area must be elevated to be at or above the calculated, expected flood
water, referred to as Base Flood Elevation (BFE). FEMA has strongly recommended, but not
mandated, that communities like Darien adopt regulations that exceed the minimum FEMA
requirement, and include a provision that the lowest floor be at least one or more feet above the BFE.
In Darien, the Regulations have followed the FEMA recommendation and have included a requirement
that the lowest floor must be at least one foot higher than the BFE.

The special flood hazard area designated as Zone V, assumes that wave velocity can impact and
damage structures, thus, the requirements are even more stringent than in the Zone A. In Zone V, the
FEMA minimum requirement is that the bottom of the lowest horizontal support member (usually the
bottom of the floor beam or joist) needs to be above the crest of the wave.  The Darien Regulations
have followed the FEMA recommendation and have included a requirement that the bottom of the
lowest horizontal support member must be at least one foot higher than the crest of the wave. The
typical support beams and joists are about one foot from top to bottom. The Darien requirement that
the bottom of the horizontal support be at least a foot above the crest of the wave, plus the thickness of
the support beam, results in the floor in the Zone V being about 2 feet above the crest of the wave.

Construction must comply with both the FEMA requirements and the Darien requirements, and
if/when there is a difference, the more restrictive requirement is applicable. If a structure is in
more than one flood hazard zone, the entire structure must comply with _the more restrictive of

those flood zones.

ZEQ/ FEMA min standards 2020



Eberhardt, Tamara

From: _Ifkoyig Diane <Diane.Ifkovic@ctgov> M g b\a me fkf/

Sent; Thursday, July 9, 2020 12:57 PM
To: Woodside, Robert; Eberhardt, Tamara; Ginsberg, Jeremy Wf
Subject: Re: 40 Contentment Island Road: Referral Request

Woody, Tamara, Jeremy,

I have reviewed the materials provided to me for the ZBA application for 40 Contentment Island Road, Darien
(application, site plans, survey map). My comments focus on FEMA floodplain compliance (Section 820 Darien
Zoning Regulations and associated definitions in Section 210) and not yard setbacks, which is also requested in
the application.

The existing home is within flood zones VE14 and AE13. The existing sunroom is the only portion of the home
that falls into the VE14 zone, however this brings the entire home into the VE14 zone for regulatory purposes
as the most conservative zone applies. The remainder of the home is entirely in the AE13 flood zone. The
home was built in 1952 but has had additions and renovations over the years.

The ZBA application focuses on the the proposed creation of a new front entry way, which includes a new
powder room and staircase to a new second floor addition containing a master suite. It is stated that this
project is not a substantial improvement. However, all the proposed construction costs must added up to
determine if a substantial improvement is occurring to the structure. Based on the wording of the
application, | am not sure that all the proposed construction costs have been taken into account in this
determination. Based on the application description and plans, the proposed project includes, at a minimum:

* Modifying the existing sunroom roof

¢ Modifying the existing family room roof

« New second floor addition (master bedroom suite with bath, sauna, laundry and other amenities)
o Raising utilities onto an elevated platform

» Second floor balcony and walkway addition

» New entry way, powder room, foyer and staircase to second floor

» Extending the chimney

« New windows on the first floor

e Moving oil tanks and boiler

In Section 210 Definitions of Darien's zoning regulations, the definition of "Substantial Improvement" uses the
"Market Value" of the structure, minus land value, and calculates improvements over a 3 year period. The
definition of "Market Value" states that the town uses the latest tax assessment value to determine if a
substantial improvement is occurring. Based on the online Darien tax assessor's information for this property,
the assessment value of the structure, minus land value, on October 1, 2019 was $671,440. This translates
any project or group of projects costing $335,720 or more would constitute a substantial improvement. If a
substantial improvement is occurring, this would mean the whole structure would have to be brought up to
compliance with VE zone standards. Based on all the modifications and construction proposed above with
this application, | would urge the town to confirm all costs and run a substantial improvement calculation
before approving this project. The proposed project is quite extensive and may be over the 50% threshold
value of $335,720.



The application states that utilities will be moved to a raised platform at elevation 13 feet to match the flood
elevation (AE13). The State Building Code may require that the utilities be elevated to BFE+1ft, meaning 14
ft. 1suggest checking with the local building official for requirements of the State Building Code for utilities in
the floodplain. It is always wise to elevate utilities as high as possible above the flood elevation to save on
repair costs and also keep utilities functional during a storm event.

Thanks you for the opportunity to comment on this application.
diane

Diane S. ifkovic

State of Connecticut

Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
79 Elm Street

Land & Water Resources Division, 3rd floor
Hartford, CT 06106

Phone: (860} 424-3537

Email: diane.ifkovic@ct.gov

From: Woodside, Robert <rwoodside@darienct.gov>

Sent: Thursday, July 9, 2020 9:41 AM

To: Ifkovic, Diane <Diane.Ifkovic@ct.gov>; Eberhardt, Tamara <teberhardt@darienct.gov>
Subject: RE: 40 Contentment Island Road: Referral Request

Terrific. Appreciate your help.

From: ifkovic, Diane [mailto:Diane.Ifkovic@ct.gov)

Sent: Thursday, July 9, 2020 9:39 AM

To: Woodside, Robert <rwoodside@darienct.gov>; Eberhardt, Tamara <teberhardt@darienct.gov>
Subject: Re: 40 Contentment Island Road: Referral Request

Hi Woody,

You are in luck. 1 actually had to go into the office yesterday for a file review and | picked up the hard copy of
the application you sent me. It is sitting here on my kitchen table. | was planning on reviewing it today. Give
me a few hours, | will have comments by early afternoon.

diane

Diane S. Ifkovic

State of Connecticut

Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
79 Elm Street

tand & Water Resources Division, 3rd floor
Hartford, CT 06106

Phone: {860) 424-3537

Email: diane.ifkovic@ct.gov

From: Woodside, Robert <rwoodside@darienct.gov>

Sent: Thursday, July 9, 2020 8:47 AM

To: Eberhardt, Tamara <teberhardt@darienct.gov>; Ifkovic, Diane <Diane.lfkovic@ct.gov>
Subject: RE: 40 Contentment Island Road: Referral Request




Diane,

Are you in your office nowadays?

Have you had time to review this application? Do you need more time?

I could still pass along your comments up to midday next Weds July 15. But they would be more useful for the owner
and ZBA members to evaluate-sooner. You know.

Woody

From: Woodside, Robert

Sent: Monday, July 6, 2020 8:21 AM

To: Eberhardt, Tamara <teberhardt@darienct.gov>; diane.ifkovic@ct.gov
Subject: RE: 40 Contentment Island Road: Referral Request

Diane,

There’s a lot going on with this application. The variance items requested are spelled out in Calendar No 12 on our
attached Legal Notice. What's up is we want to distribute the application materials to our ZBA members this Thursday
July 9 for the scheduled July 15 Public Hearing. And we'd like to include your referral comments if possible. If you need
more time to respond, please let me know.

Thank you,

Robert Woodside

ZBA Staff

From: Eberhardt, Tamara

Sent: Monday, July 6, 2020 7:52 AM

To: diane.ifkovic@ct.gov

Cc: Woodside, Robert <rwoodside@darienct.gov>

Subject: 40 Contentment Island Road: Referral Request
Dear Diane:

Please see attached submitted materials regarding 40 Contentment Istand Road, Darien. A public hearing on this
application has been scheduled for on or after July 15, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. in the Darien Town Hall and/or via
GoToMeeting.

Please direct any questions or comments you may have on this application to Robert Woodside, copied here, by this
Thursday, July 9, 2020. If you require additional information, please contact our office. A hard copy of these materials
was mailed in late June.

Thank you,

Tamara Eberhardt

Office Administrator

Planning & Zoning Department
Town of Darien

{203) 656-7351



® L QHYMAE AL VOO
AV 13 dl -8 ENWYS ¥311Nd

IV 13 4l - 8 ANWYS H377N4
02_._20

woolyeg PPY
(0g) 00 dwa)

ool
ook
233|dwon v,

esoding uu_._m

2eitss
SPLICELL fes peA tpig + pue7 000'626'C £0/80/20
wier unp 1185591 bpg + puen 64/60/20
ona.r _uoan_ uu:ﬂouum paag AjpieA an;._. aad 9] 19 sUBI ]

_ 1BYI0 AOH 1Y BUQ ON sd 80/L1/90
ELlle) ALOH 1Y BUQ ON [21:] 80/81/90

1BYI0 Ang sd 80/81/90

5078 000G [4] BFA 20/90/€0 _ _ lsumg ubig g Ang o 80/€2/40
agig o V0I152¢ 80/62/10 BYI0 AU mataay NY G0
Jequiny panss| ajeq apos Anug aleq

I 8ngA Jo ajeq aAldE
BLOZ/10/01 @NIeA JO 9B asey
UOSESY BpPIJIBAQ JENUE Y

8102/10/0

PEYTLI awoouy)

pasieiddy

= Canstl et T = TR e _— - g
Buiping ssoin wm._m> O.m umomzmm:m L' (S840 |BI0)
Be|4 anjep

_ I
1eyol - :
suippng oe- o.:_voo_u_ 000§ E| ju0ld JSlep
puen oe- bBupoold 0001’ av W04 Ja1ep
pessassy | |anjep %, @guanju| 5JOJ0R4 BPUANJU] 2AS adAL |

6102 ‘51 AT pawnd | |

NOIDIWT 0 MAAMY Y

Zotuao:

500074 107 |
Vd'HVWOOHHLYS MaN 0.
AY O 1X0S1 ' OLLVd 3NOLS
SLV14 AN

00l

== |Il|mm.-|ﬂ.cla e — . |.|_

(B Buuoz
120/99 um_:_aom 02880 LD Nava
L18/5591 J1OA | NYIS! INSWLNELLNOD OF
iz 89 ,o._\mmz i avou a
201 pooyoqybien
9 P ospun msz._ | v 13 E 2 BANYS ¥371N3

o ...-1......1....11.1...{...
o 0 I LI

. r..|A..|nu

avod nz<._m_ INGWINTINOD or: m_.:.m

il .&.

wwmnn #1817

m_oﬁc_mmm ATHNYA ITONIS - mmu_u.

* . SIS
@IV n_moomm_ ALdO¥d ._<_._.’mo_mm~.__

6102



00c'y 123 9 00068 0l £l ¥
00L'2 4 L 008've [¢]% 413 [
e b S by o 2 [oinniis vsne R Teoton Bulping il T p
009'0L ]} 0s § 00444 ol 0% 3 ZE0P easy Buiar 1e10L 024 v9L (el0gnsg
anjep PIE PUZ ISL MO #our] eneA PJE PUZ 1SL MOT # oul ; —
: 025'G56 @njEA buljamg e wiay Aluosen
e e R e e R B B B U O P Y e S T T TRt 06t'6€ aoejd a4
00£'62¢ NIY ieuonippy 0 ealy yied
0 2aJy paysuun
0s6'ers QTINOH aseg 0€0'eg wooy Jay
{HW) axew |apow (HW) 19pow 0 vied
MIIA NUN Bupyied pun a191d wod % 086G abeusey Juawaseg
uone201 Jun 13A37 Hun 1y Jowed ipy 0 oy
Jaquiny Hun 2 wouoxg 082'v2 tunesy
leuanaung goo'ee- uawaseg
|apow opuod 8pILIIBAQ POOD % 0LL'0E Buiqwnjg
awen xajdwo) 1L POCH % mwm,vmo adl4d Iseg
UONE W.OJU| 3 WOH BJIGO / WNJUJWOPUSD L . suopeindwoy m_.____.wan_ e A e R,
2 e UG 11044} 2 WOH 9lIGON / WniU] L 2 PR
JAQ POOD) %, p ubisaq B 1500
Jwouoxy IovdgAv KD
Jeusijaung afesany UONIPUCDH
IpY 19%2 N +y pRID
f4 - e _ uopepeidegpepesy.
ealy pajeayun x bBumao |eipayied
B3y paysiuljun aweg 1 SA )|
sz’ v G el L 08k 081 X1 90 oI SR pswewnsnlpy SR e e L
ory'e Y o} 8861 8 art 9 xXg8 300Q o [+ ] _uMM_:uE yleg oN _uM__MBOI uaynp
80GAL Yyleg [dA] Uy
anep uonlpuoy epesn Ng A AID  ealy Z ez1g | o215 adAy o swaoy je1or
B e __ _wegbupinaing e 2z Seimxiy e suayay
h syled jeH swooy Aywey
“ s m.._awm =="_ v mEoEuom_
O s ATy T iy ...... i FE__EQOE A J B h..p._rr Ll |
qed-9.d 4 10H a0y waisks
[ zz z sbuuadp 1o 2GAL |ang
+& i'a s z syoels Ay SUAL 1@aH
& = S T Sl ST mwou_no.__n_ . . bBuyooggBupeoy
G vl {e8JY A Ul pEpN|aUl JOU _ ozvy 9IS wy 28y
130
TN o 8 6 o N I {BB1Y Al Ul PAPNIOL) x eaS vIad
v 2 Fua] 169 wisg Je) # 2/, Wewaseg
1 v . s T Dt e e R e
<1 UASUINSINISYE 8 0105 X _m e -
$31 'V TULHO3NOLS oS e T oy My mel-u) jBumey  40JOD
= gAMmANE R K ¢ i uosen
v AVGINVES 84 5L O L sauawy aweld SlIEM J013D3
08C  THJSHANIWISYES @ 0LOS J oz Po|aPOo WaY i2dA suoN NNV
= 0z N ¥4 g
BS —vaid MEies it obot a m FROFRE ung Jesp J3 | b3y AJols
(T4 JINVUS ¥dSL 0L D ung iBa\ iaauds  SIAIS
Blr HASKINGWISYE 8 005 8 # 2 9
Buipying usy v m i - Ty

6102 'Sz Alenigad paiuld L jo 1 iplen JINSAISIH AWV ITONIS -SSE|D
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42 Contentment Island Road

“Darien, CT 06820
Chairman
Zoning Board of Appeals
Darien Town Hall
2 Renshaw Road
Darien, CT 06820

July 8, 2020
Dear Chairman,

We would like to state our full support for the proposed addition by our neighbor, Sam and
Oksana Fuller. We believe that the proposed addition is tasteful and in harmony with other
houses on Contentment Island. We support this addition because it will allow the Fullers to
remain in their house and increases the elevation of their living spaces.

We feel the addition benefits the environment by keeping the house as it is and within the same
footprint. Again, we would like to reiterate our support for this proposed addition. If you have
any questions, please call me at (646) §24-1246.

Thank you,

Keith Connor and Amy Connor



Woodside, Robert
W

From: Woodside, Robert

Sent: Wednesday, July 8, 2020 12:26 PM

To: Samuel Fulier

Subject: RE: Fuller ZBA Application -- emails from Keith Connor

OK, 1 have the Connor email comments.
| will probably highlight the applicable words for distribution to the ZBA members,

From: Samuel Fuller [mailto:sbfuller@optonline.net]

Sent: Wednesday, July 8, 2020 11:17 AM

To: Woodside, Robert <rwoodside@darienct.gov>

Subject: Fwd: Fuller ZBA Application -- emails from Keith Connor

Woody, Attached is email correspondence from Keith Connor my neighbor to the south. As you can see below,
he is supportive of our application. Keith has offered to send a letter of support but he may not have a chance to
send it in time.

Regards,
Sam

Samuel B. Fuller
40 Contentment Island Road
Darien, CT. 06820

sbfuller@optoniine.net

Begin forwarded message:

From: Keith Connor <kfconnor@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Fuiler ZBA Application

Date: July 2, 2020 at 4:27:01 PM EDT

To: Samuel Fuiler <gbfuller@optonline.net>

Ok, sounds good Sam. I will work on the letter this weekend. No problem at all, happy to help.

L

On Jul 1, 2020, at 8:24 PM, Samuel Fuller <sbfuller@optonline.net> wrote:
Thanks Keith,

The letter can be addressed to the:
Chairman

Zoning Board of Appeals

Darien Town Hall

2 Renshaw Road



Darien, CT 06820

If you can also send a pdf copy of the letter to me and to Robert Woodside,
Zoning Enforcement Officer rwoodside@darienct.gov that would be helpful.

We greatly appreciate your support. Thank you.

Regards,
Sam

Samuel B. Fuller

40 Contentment Island Road
Darien, CT. 06820
sbfuller@optonline.net

On Jun 30, 2020, at 4:50 PM, Keith Connor
<kfconnor@gmail.com> wrote:

Ok, sounds good Sam. Loud and clear. We will work on a letter
to the ZBA - if you could tell us who to address that too, this
would be great. It seems like you should be able to add to your
house and not be prevented from building higher just because you
are below 14' elevation. The AC units are not an issue at all, so
don't worry about that.

On Mon, Jun 29, 2020 at 8:41 PM Samuel Fuller
<sbfuller@optonline.net> wrote:

Thanks Keith. One thing that [ noticed may not be clear from the
drawings which I want to make clear. I spoke to the contractor
regarding the new high efficiency A/C condensers. He said they
are taller than the existing condensers by about 28” so that with
the platform raised by 12" the height to the top of the equipment
will be about 30” higher than the height now. This is still inside
the “notch” our house so I do not think it will be noticeable to you
from your property.

Regards,
Sam

Samuel B. Fuller

40 Contentment Island Road
Darien, CT. 06820
sbfulier@optonline.net




On Jun 29, 2020, at 4:03 PM, Keith Connor
<kfconnor@gmail.com> wrote:

Thanks Sam for sending the plans. This week with
July 4* is pretty busy, but | will review them and
get back to you by early next week.

On Mon, Jun 29, 2020 at 12:13 PM Samuel Fuller
<sbfuller(@optonline.net> wrote:

Keith, attached are the ZBA application
plans. Please call me to discuss them when it is
convenient.

Regards,
Sam

Samuel B. Fuller
40 Contentment Island Road
Darien, CT. 06820

sbfuller(@optonline.net



Woodside, Robert
m

From: Jjared.heuer@gmail.com

Sent: Thursday, July 9, 2020 9:27 AM

To: Woodside, Robert

Cc: srh2101@columbia.edy; ‘Samuel Fuller'; 'Oksana Fuller'
Subject: 40 Contentment Island

Robert,

My wife Schuyler and | write to offer our support for the proposed addition to Sam and Oksana’s house across the street
from us at 40 Contentment Island. We have had a chance to review their plans and think their addition and increases in
the elevation will enhance the property and the neighborhood and offer Sam and his family with a more liveable
environment.

We hope that their plans are approved by your board.
T e e i S

B

T e ey T

Thanks in advance,

Jared Heuer
37 Contentment island Road
Darien, CT 06820

[



Woodside, Robert

e |
From: Marian Castell <mmctell@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 2, 2020 10:13 AM
To: Woodside, Robert; Samuel B Fuller
Subject: 40 Contentment Island Road ZBA

The plans for ZBA's decision regarding the addition to 40 Contentment Island Road, Darien, CT were
brought over to me recently and explained in detail.

I do support the variance requested.

Marian Castell

35 Contentment Island Road
rien, CT 06820

[
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